

## **RESOLUTION 19-02**

Be it resolved by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas: A Resolution authorizing the use of the TIPS Procurement Service for the Faulkner County Sheriff's Office.

**WHEREAS** the Faulkner County Sheriff's Office has a need to purchase more than one large items or services which would require bidding and;

**WHEREAS** Arkansas Code 14-22-106 provides that counties may use bidding services of the State or associations of government entities for such bidding if approved by the Quorum Court.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAULKNER, STATE OF ARKANSAS, THAT THE FAULKNER COUNTY IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO USE THE 'TIPS' procurement service.

Approved by the Quorum Court on June 4, 2019.

Attest

Margaret Darter Quorum Court Secretariat Faulkner County, AR

Dated: June 4, 2019

Sahir Affirm:

Jim Baker Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, AR

Dated: June 4, 2019